






 <p>Mechanical Gaming Keyboard Operating Instructions</p>	<p><b>US UK</b></p> <p><b>Dear user</b></p> <p>Thank you for choosing our <b>REDRAGON</b> product. To protect your rights and for better customer service, we ask that you note our warranty rules.</p> <p>1. Within warranty period, repair is guaranteed for failure due to electrical circuit problems. Other damages, such as disassembly, hard impacts, submersion into water, plugging into improper current or voltage, and damage caused by natural disasters such as fire, flood, or earthquake are not included.</p> <p>2. Consumable parts (such as foot pad) and spare parts replacement are not included in our warranty.</p>	<p><b>OS support</b> Windows XP/Vista/Win7/Win8/Win10</p> <p><b>How to connect the keyboard with a computer</b></p> <p><b>Wire Connection</b></p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>1. Take out the USB-A to USB Type-C cable in the package and connect the keyboard with your computer.</li> <li>2. The computer will recognize and configure the keyboard automatically.</li> <li>3. The keyboard will be ready for use when the configuration is finished.</li> <li>4. Once the keyboard is powered up, charging begins. It may take about 5 hours for the keyboard to be fully recharged.</li> </ol> <p><b>Wireless Connection</b></p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>1. Slide the ON/OFF switch on bottom of keyboard to ON.</li> <li>2. Take out the nano USB receiver in the package and plug it into an available USB port on your computer. The computer will recognize and configure the keyboard automatically.</li> <li>3. The keyboard will be ready for use when the configuration is finished.</li> <li>4. In some cases, you may need to pair the keyboard. Turn on the keyboard and press [FN]+[P], plug the USB receiver into any available USB port on your computer within 20 seconds. The keyboard will be paired automatically. Make sure the keyboard has enough power before doing so.</li> <li>5. The indicator will flash when the battery is low. Please recharge the keyboard in time or it will turn off automatically soon.</li> </ol> <p> <b>Warning: Charging Input: 5V≠1A</b></p>	<p><b>Function Introduction</b></p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>1. Standard USB plug for connection with computer. Plug and play without drivers or software installation.</li> <li>2. Multi-level backlight brightness: Press and hold the [FN]+[1]/[1] to increase or decrease backlight brightness of the keyboard.</li> <li>3. There are 18 backlighting effects. Press the combination keys repeatedly to change the light effect: [FN]+[Insert]: 1. The Trail of Light; 2. Breathing; 3. Normally on [FN]+[Home]: 1. Ripple Craft; 2. Pass without Trace; 3. Coastal [FN]+[Page Up]: 1. Hurricane; 2. Accumulate; 3. Digital Times [FN]+[Del]: 1. Go with the stream; 2. Clouds fly; 3. Winding Paths [FN]+[End]: 1. Flowers blooming; 2. Snow winter journey; 3. Swift action [FN]+[Page Down]: 1. Both ways; 2. Summit; 3. Fast and the furious</li> <li>4. Press [FN]+[WIN] to Disable or enable the [WIN] and right menu key so as to avoid misoperation in game.</li> <li>5. Alterable backlight changing direction: Press [FN]+[←] to alter backlight changing direction.</li> <li>6. Changeable backlight colors: Press [FN]+[→] to change backlight colors (9 color selection).</li> <li>7. Adjustable lighting speed: Press [FN]+[ ] or [FN]+[+] to decrease or increase backlight moving speed.</li> <li>8. Switch side light pattern: [FN]+[PAUSE]</li> <li>9. Adjust side light speed: [FN]+[ScrLk] total 5 level.</li> <li>10. Wireless keyboard pairing: [FN]+[P]</li> <li>11. Reset to default setting: FN+[PRtScLk]</li> </ol>	<p><b>Function Combination keys</b></p> <p>Multimedia keys: [FN]+[F1]-[F12]</p> <table border="1"> <tbody> <tr> <td>[FN]+[F1]</td> <td></td> <td>Media player</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[F2]</td> <td></td> <td>Volume down</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[F3]</td> <td></td> <td>Volume up</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[F4]</td> <td></td> <td>Mute</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[F5]</td> <td></td> <td>stop</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[F6]</td> <td></td> <td>Previous track</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[F7]</td> <td></td> <td>Play / Pause</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[F8]</td> <td></td> <td>Next track</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[F9]</td> <td></td> <td>E-mail</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[F10]</td> <td></td> <td>Home</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[F11]</td> <td></td> <td>Calculator</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[F12]</td> <td></td> <td>Search</td> </tr> </tbody> </table>	[FN]+[F1]		Media player	[FN]+[F2]		Volume down	[FN]+[F3]		Volume up	[FN]+[F4]		Mute	[FN]+[F5]		stop	[FN]+[F6]		Previous track	[FN]+[F7]		Play / Pause	[FN]+[F8]		Next track	[FN]+[F9]		E-mail	[FN]+[F10]		Home	[FN]+[F11]		Calculator	[FN]+[F12]		Search	<p><b>FAQ</b></p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>1. If the keyboard doesn't respond, please check if the keyboard's USB cable is correctly inserted into the corresponding USB port on the computer, or try another USB port on the computer.</li> <li>2. If you spill liquid on the keyboard, please remove keyboard's USB cable from the computer immediately. Wipe up excess liquid and put the keyboard in a warm place (for instance, under a lamp) to let the keyboard dry naturally before using again.</li> </ol> 
[FN]+[F1]		Media player																																							
[FN]+[F2]		Volume down																																							
[FN]+[F3]		Volume up																																							
[FN]+[F4]		Mute																																							
[FN]+[F5]		stop																																							
[FN]+[F6]		Previous track																																							
[FN]+[F7]		Play / Pause																																							
[FN]+[F8]		Next track																																							
[FN]+[F9]		E-mail																																							
[FN]+[F10]		Home																																							
[FN]+[F11]		Calculator																																							
[FN]+[F12]		Search																																							
	<p><b>PT</b></p> <p><b>Prezado usuário,</b></p> <p>Obrigado por escolher a marca <b>REDRAGON</b>. Para proteger seus direitos e oferecer um melhor atendimento ao cliente, pedimos que você observe as regras da nossa garantia.</p> <p>1. Dentro do período da garantia, os reparos são garantidos nos casos de falha devido a problemas no circuito elétrico. Danos causados pela desmontagem, por impactos violentos, imersão em água, ligação em correntes ou voltagens incorretas e danos causados por desastres naturais, como incêndios, inundações ou terremotos, não estão incluídos.</p> <p>2. Peças que sofrem desgaste (como pé) e a substituição de peças avulsas não estão incluídas em nossa garantia.</p>	<p><b>Compatibilidade com OS</b> Windows XP/Vista/Win 7/Win 8/Win 10</p> <p><b>Como conectar o teclado ao computador</b></p> <p><b>Coneção com fio</b></p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>1. Retire o cabo USB A para USB da embalagem e conecte o teclado ao computador.</li> <li>2. O computador vai reconhecer e configurar o teclado automaticamente.</li> <li>3. O teclado estará pronto para uso quando a configuração estiver concluída.</li> <li>4. Quando o teclado for ligado, o carregamento será iniciado. Poderá levar até cinco horas para que o teclado seja totalmente recarregado.</li> </ol> <p><b>Coneção sem fio</b></p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>1. Deslize o interruptor ON/OFF (ligado/desligado), localizado na base do teclado, para a posição ON (ligado).</li> <li>2. Retire o receptor nano USB da embalagem e conecte em uma porta USB disponível do computador. O computador vai reconhecer e configurar o teclado automaticamente.</li> <li>3. O teclado estará pronto para uso quando a configuração estiver concluída.</li> <li>4. Em alguns casos, pode ser preciso palear o teclado. Ligue o teclado e pressione [FN]+[P], conecte o receptor USB em qualquer porta USB disponível do computador dentro de 20 segundos. O teclado será pareado automaticamente. Verifique se o teclado tem carga suficiente antes da operação.</li> <li>5. A indicação luminosa piscará quando a bateria estiver fraca. Recarregue o teclado a tempo ou ele logo se desligará automaticamente.</li> </ol> <p> <b>Aviso: Entrada de carga: 5 V≠1A</b></p>	<p><b>Apresentação da função</b></p> <p>1. Plugue USB A padrão para a conexão com o computador. Plug and play, sem necessidade de instalação de driver ou software.</p> <p>2. Diversos níveis de intensidade da iluminação de fundo: Pressione e segure [FN]+[1/F1] para aumentar ou reduzir a intensidade da iluminação de fundo do teclado.</p> <p>3. Há dezotto efeitos de iluminação de fundo. Pressione a combinação de teclas repetidas vezes para alterar o efeito da iluminação: [FN]+[Insert]: 1. Caminho da luz; 2. Oscilante; 3. Ligado normalmente [FN]+[Home]: 1. Gráfico ondulado; 2. Sem rastros; 3. Costeiro [FN]+[Page Up]: 1. Furacão; 2. Acumula; 3. Tra Digital [FN]+[Del]: 1. Segue o fluxo; 2. Nassem vozes; 3. Caminhos tortuosos [FN]+[End]: 1. Flores desabrochando; 2. Jasmim na neve; 3. Ação rápida [FN]+[Page Down]: 1. Ambos os sentidos; 2. Superação; 3. Velozes e Furiosos <p>4. Pressione as teclas [FN]+[WIN] para desativar ou ativar a tecla [WIN] e a tecla de menu da direita para evitar problemas de funcionamento durante jogos.</p> <p>5. Para alterar a direção do movimento da iluminação de fundo: Pressione [FN]+[←] para alterar a direção da iluminação de fundo.</p> <p>6. Cores variáveis de iluminação de fundo: Pressione [FN]+[→] para alterar as cores da iluminação de fundo (cores disponíveis).</p> <p>7. Velocidade da iluminação ajustável: Pressione [FN]+[ ] ou [FN]+[+] para reduzir ou aumentar a velocidade do movimento da iluminação de fundo.</p> <p>8. Muda o padrão do teclado: [FN]+[PAUSE]</p> <p>9. Ajustar Velocidade das luzes laterais: [FN]+[ScrLk] total de cinco níveis.</p> <p>10. Pareamento sem fio do teclado: [FN]+[P]</p> <p>11. Recuperar as configurações padrão: FN+[PRtScLk]</p> </p>	<p><b>Combinações de teclas de função</b></p> <p>Teclas multimídia ([FN]+[F1]-[F12])</p> <table border="1"> <tbody> <tr> <td>[FN]+[F1]</td> <td></td> <td>Reprodutor de mídia</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[F2]</td> <td></td> <td>Baixar volume</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[F3]</td> <td></td> <td>Aumentar o volume</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[F4]</td> <td></td> <td>Mudo</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[F5]</td> <td></td> <td>Parar</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[F6]</td> <td></td> <td>Faixa anterior</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[F7]</td> <td></td> <td>Tocar/Pausa</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[F8]</td> <td></td> <td>Próxima faixa</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[F9]</td> <td></td> <td>Email</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[F10]</td> <td></td> <td>Início</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[F11]</td> <td></td> <td>Calculadora</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[F12]</td> <td></td> <td>Pesquisa</td> </tr> </tbody> </table>	[FN]+[F1]		Reprodutor de mídia	[FN]+[F2]		Baixar volume	[FN]+[F3]		Aumentar o volume	[FN]+[F4]		Mudo	[FN]+[F5]		Parar	[FN]+[F6]		Faixa anterior	[FN]+[F7]		Tocar/Pausa	[FN]+[F8]		Próxima faixa	[FN]+[F9]		Email	[FN]+[F10]		Início	[FN]+[F11]		Calculadora	[FN]+[F12]		Pesquisa	<p><b>Dúvidas frequentes</b></p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>1. Se o teclado não responder, verifique se o cabo USB do teclado está inserido corretamente na porta USB correspondente, ou experimente outra porta USB no computador.</li> <li>2. Se ocorrer o derramamento de líquido sobre o teclado, remova imediatamente o cabo USB que liga o teclado ao computador. Seque o excesso de líquido e deixe o teclado em um local seco (por exemplo, sob uma lâmpada) para deixar que seque naturalmente antes de utilizá-lo novamente.</li> </ol> 
[FN]+[F1]		Reprodutor de mídia																																							
[FN]+[F2]		Baixar volume																																							
[FN]+[F3]		Aumentar o volume																																							
[FN]+[F4]		Mudo																																							
[FN]+[F5]		Parar																																							
[FN]+[F6]		Faixa anterior																																							
[FN]+[F7]		Tocar/Pausa																																							
[FN]+[F8]		Próxima faixa																																							
[FN]+[F9]		Email																																							
[FN]+[F10]		Início																																							
[FN]+[F11]		Calculadora																																							
[FN]+[F12]		Pesquisa																																							
	<p><b>JP</b></p> <p>尊敬なるユーザー様、REDRAGONブランド製品をお使いいただき、ありがとうございます。あなたの法的権利を保護し、より良くサービスを提供するために、当社は中華人民共和國「マイクロコンピュータ商品修理返品交換責任規定」に従い、修理・返品・交換の保証のアフターサービスを提供します。製品修理保証対象は次の通りです：</p> <p>1. 保証期間内にて、電気回路の問題に起因する修理が保証されます。分解、衝撃、水浸、間違った電圧や電圧入力などの人災や、火災、洪水、地震などの自然災害により起こった故障は、対象外となります。</p> <p>2. 消耗品（フットスイッチなど）とスペアパーツの交換は、保証の対象外となります。</p>	<p><b>システムサポート</b> Windows XP/Vista/Win7/Win8/Win10</p> <p><b>キーボードとコンピューターの接続方法</b></p> <p><b>有線接続</b></p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>1. 開封されたUSB A - USB Type-Cケーブルを使用し、キーボードとコンピューターを接続します。</li> <li>2. コンピューターは自動的にマウスを認識して設定します。</li> <li>3. 設定が完了すればキーボードは使用可能です。</li> <li>4. キーボードをオンにすれば、充電が開始します。キーボードは約5時間でフル充電されます。</li> </ol> <p><b>ワイヤレス接続</b></p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>1. キーボードの底面にあるオン/オフスイッチをスライドさせ、オンにします。</li> <li>2. 開封のNanoUSBレシーバーを取り出し、コンピューターの空きUSBポートへ接続します。コンピューターは自動的にマウスを認識して設定します。</li> <li>3. 設定が完了すればキーボードは使用可能です。</li> <li>4. 場合によっては、キーボードをペアリングする必要があります。キーボードをオンにして[FN]+[P]を押し、続いて20秒以内にUSBレシーバーをコンピューターの空きUSBポートへ接続します。キーボードは自動的にペアリングします。その前に、キーボードがフル充電されているか確かめてください。</li> <li>5. バッテリー残量が低下すると、インジケータライトが点滅します。早めにキーボードを充電してください。さもなければ、キーボードは自動的にオフになります。</li> </ol> <p> <b>警告：充電入力：5V≠1A</b></p>	<p><b>機能紹介</b></p> <p>1. コンピューターとの接続に標準のUSB Aプラグを使用します。プラグアンドプレイに対応しており、ドライバーソフトウェアのインストールは不要です。</p> <p>2. バックライトの輝度を複数の段階に調整：[FN]+[1]/[F1]を押し続けると、キーボードバックライトの強度が上下します。</p> <p>3. 18種類のバックライト照明効果があります。キーの組み合わせを繰り返し押し続けて照明効果を切り替えます。 [FN]+[Insert]: 1. トライアライト; 2. ブリージング; 3. 常時オン [FN]+[Home]: 1. 波紋; 2. 跡もろくなく; 3. 海岸 [FN]+[Page Up]: 1. ハルカウ; 2. 蓄積; 3. デジタルタイム [FN]+[Del]: 1. 流れと共に; 2. 雲に乗る; 3. 曲がり道 [FN]+[End]: 1. 咲き誇る花; 2. 冬冬のジャズミン; 3. 思い思い [FN]+[Page Down]: 1. 両方向; 2. 山登り; 3. 激走 4. [FN]+[WIN]キーを押して、[WIN]キーを右メニューキーを有効または無効にできゲームの操作をミスする心配はなくなります。</p> <p>5. バックライトの切り替方法: [FN]+[+]を押すとバックライトの切り替方向が変わります。</p> <p>6. バックライトの変更: [FN]+[←]を押すとバックライトの色が変わります(色から選択可能)</p> <p>7. 照明速度を調整: [FN]+[ ]または[FN]+[+]を押して、バックライトの移動速度を調整できます。</p> <p>8. サイドライトのパターン切替: [FN]+[PAUSE]</p> <p>9. サイドライトの速度調整: [FN]+[ScrLk]全5段階で調整可能です。</p> <p>10. ワイヤレスキーボードペアリング: [FN]+[P]</p> <p>11. 工場デフォルトの設定へリセットする場合: [FN]+[PRtScLk]</p>	<p><b>機能キーの組み合わせ</b></p> <p>マルチメディアキー ([FN]+[F1]-[F12])</p> <table border="1"> <tbody> <tr> <td>[FN]+[F1]</td> <td></td> <td>メディアプレイヤー</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[F2]</td> <td></td> <td>ボリュームを下げる</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[F3]</td> <td></td> <td>ボリュームを上げる</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[F4]</td> <td></td> <td>ミュート</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[F5]</td> <td></td> <td>停止</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[F6]</td> <td></td> <td>前の曲</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[F7]</td> <td></td> <td>再生一時停止</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[F8]</td> <td></td> <td>次の曲</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[F9]</td> <td></td> <td>メール</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[F10]</td> <td></td> <td>ホーム</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[F11]</td> <td></td> <td>電卓</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[F12]</td> <td></td> <td>検索</td> </tr> </tbody> </table>	[FN]+[F1]		メディアプレイヤー	[FN]+[F2]		ボリュームを下げる	[FN]+[F3]		ボリュームを上げる	[FN]+[F4]		ミュート	[FN]+[F5]		停止	[FN]+[F6]		前の曲	[FN]+[F7]		再生一時停止	[FN]+[F8]		次の曲	[FN]+[F9]		メール	[FN]+[F10]		ホーム	[FN]+[F11]		電卓	[FN]+[F12]		検索	<p><b>よくある質問</b></p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>1. キーボードが反応しない場合、キーボードのUSBケーブルがコンピューター上の適切なUSBポートに正しく接続されているか確認するか、コンピューター上で別のUSBポートを使用してみてください。</li> <li>2. キーボード上に液体がこぼれた場合は、直ちにキーボードのUSBケーブルの接続をコンピューターから外してください。液体を拭き取り、キーボードを涼しい場所(ランプ下など)に置き、キーボードが自然に乾燥するのを待ってから、使用してください。</li> </ol> 
[FN]+[F1]		メディアプレイヤー																																							
[FN]+[F2]		ボリュームを下げる																																							
[FN]+[F3]		ボリュームを上げる																																							
[FN]+[F4]		ミュート																																							
[FN]+[F5]		停止																																							
[FN]+[F6]		前の曲																																							
[FN]+[F7]		再生一時停止																																							
[FN]+[F8]		次の曲																																							
[FN]+[F9]		メール																																							
[FN]+[F10]		ホーム																																							
[FN]+[F11]		電卓																																							
[FN]+[F12]		検索																																							
	<p><b>PL</b></p> <p><b>Obsługiwane systemy operacyjne</b> Windows XP / Vista / Win 7 / Win 8 / Win 10</p> <p><b>Jak podłączyć klawiaturę do komputera</b></p> <p><b>Połączenie przewodowe</b></p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>1. Wyjmij kabel USB A do USB - C z opakowania i podłącz klawiaturę do komputera.</li> <li>2. Komputer automatycznie rozpoznaje i skonfiguruje klawiaturę.</li> <li>3. Klawiatura będzie gotowa do użycia po zakończeniu konfiguracji.</li> <li>4. Po włączeniu zasilania klawiatury rozpoczyna się ładowanie. Pełne naładowanie klawiatury może zająć około 5 godzin.</li> </ol> <p><b>Połączenie bezprzewodowe</b></p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>1. Przewal przełącznik ON / OFF klawiatury na ON.</li> <li>2. Wyjmij odbiornik nano USB z opakowania i podłącz go do dowolnego dostępnego portu USB w komputerze. Komputer rozpoznaje i skonfiguruje klawiaturę automatycznie.</li> <li>3. Klawiatura będzie gotowa do użycia po zakończeniu konfiguracji.</li> <li>4. W niektórych przypadkach konieczne może być sparowanie klawiatury. Włącz klawiaturę i nacisnij [FN]+[P], podłącz odbiornik USB do dowolnego dostępnego portu USB w komputerze w ciągu 20 sekund. Klawiatura zostanie sparowana automatycznie. Upewnij się, że klawiatura jest wystarczająco naładowana, zanim to zrobisz.</li> <li>5. Wskaźnik będzie migał, gdy bateria jest słaba. W porę naładuj klawiaturę w przeciwnym razie wróćcie się ona automatycznie wyłączy.</li> </ol> <p> <b>Uwaga: Wejście ładowania: 5V≠1A</b></p>	<p><b>Funkcje - wprowadzenie</b></p> <p>1. Standardowa wtyczka USB A do połączenia z komputerem. Plug and play bez sterowników lub instalacji oprogramowania.</p> <p>2. Wielostopniowa jasność podświetlenia: Nacisnij i przytrzymaj kombinację [FN]+[1]/[F1], aby zwiększyć lub zmniejszyć jasność podświetlenia klawiatury.</p> <p>3. Dostępnych jest 18 efektów podświetlenia: Nacisnij kilkakrotnie klawisze kombinacji, aby zmienić efekt podświetlenia: [FN]+[Insert]: 1. Próba podświetlenia; 2. Oddechające; 3. Zwykle włączone [FN]+[Home]: 1. Wykroczenie; 2. Przebież bez śladu; 3. Przybrzeżie [FN]+[Page Up]: 1. Huragan; 2. Akumulacja; 3. Cyfrowy czas [FN]+[Del]: 1. Płyn z prądem; 2. Przełotne obłoki; 3. Kręte ścieżki [FN]+[End]: 1. Kwiaty w pełnym kwiecie; 2. Śnieżny zimny kraj; 3. Szybki i wciśnięty [FN]+[Page Down]: 1. W obie strony; 2. Zwierzczenie; 3. Szybki i wciśnięty <p>4. Wciśnij klawisze [FN]+[WIN], aby wyłączyć lub włączyć [WIN] prawy przycisk menu, aby uniknąć błędnego działania w grze.</p> <p>5. Zmienne podświetlenie zmieniające kierunek: Nacisnij [FN]+[←] aby zmienić kierunek podświetlenia.</p> <p>6. Zmienne kolory podświetlenia: Nacisnij [FN]+[→] aby zmienić kolory podświetlenia (9 kolorów do wyboru).</p> <p>7. Regulacja prędkości podświetlenia: Nacisnij klawisze [FN]+[ ] lub [FN]+[+], aby zmniejszyć lub zwiększyć prędkość ruchu podświetlenia.</p> <p>8. Przełącz wzór podświetlenia bocznego: [FN]+[PAUSE]</p> <p>9. Regulacja prędkości podświetlenia bocznego: [FN]+[ScrLk] razem 5 poziomów.</p> <p>10. Bezprzewodowe sparowanie klawiatury: [FN]+[P]</p> <p>11. Przywróć domyślne ustawienia: FN+[PRtScLk]</p> </p>	<p><b>Funkcyjne kombinacje klawiszy</b></p> <p>Klawisze multimediálne ([FN]+[F1]-[F12])</p> <table border="1"> <tbody> <tr> <td>[FN]+[F1]</td> <td></td> <td>Odtwarzacz multimedialny</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[F2]</td> <td></td> <td>Zmniejszenie głośności</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[F3]</td> <td></td> <td>Zwiększenie głośności</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[F4]</td> <td></td> <td>Wycisz</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[F5]</td> <td></td> <td>Stop</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[F6]</td> <td></td> <td>Poprzedni utwór</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[F7]</td> <td></td> <td>Odtwarzanie / Pauza</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[F8]</td> <td></td> <td>Następny utwór</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[F9]</td> <td></td> <td>E-mail</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[F10]</td> <td></td> <td>Początek</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[F11]</td> <td></td> <td>Kalkulator</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[F12]</td> <td></td> <td>Wyszukiwanie</td> </tr> </tbody> </table>	[FN]+[F1]		Odtwarzacz multimedialny	[FN]+[F2]		Zmniejszenie głośności	[FN]+[F3]		Zwiększenie głośności	[FN]+[F4]		Wycisz	[FN]+[F5]		Stop	[FN]+[F6]		Poprzedni utwór	[FN]+[F7]		Odtwarzanie / Pauza	[FN]+[F8]		Następny utwór	[FN]+[F9]		E-mail	[FN]+[F10]		Początek	[FN]+[F11]		Kalkulator	[FN]+[F12]		Wyszukiwanie	<p><b>Často zadávané pytania</b></p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>1. Jestli klawiatura nie odpowiadá, sprawdź, czy kabel USB klawiatury jest prawidłowo podłączony do odpowiedniego złącza USB w komputerze lub spróbuj użyć innego złącza USB w komputerze.</li> <li>2. W przypadku rozlania płynu na klawiaturę należy natychmiast odłączyć kabel klawiatury USB od komputera. Wytrzyj nadmiar płynu i umieść klawiaturę w ciepłym miejscu (na przykład pod lampą), aby naturalnie wyschła przed ponownym użyciem.</li> </ol> 	
[FN]+[F1]		Odtwarzacz multimedialny																																							
[FN]+[F2]		Zmniejszenie głośności																																							
[FN]+[F3]		Zwiększenie głośności																																							
[FN]+[F4]		Wycisz																																							
[FN]+[F5]		Stop																																							
[FN]+[F6]		Poprzedni utwór																																							
[FN]+[F7]		Odtwarzanie / Pauza																																							
[FN]+[F8]		Następny utwór																																							
[FN]+[F9]		E-mail																																							
[FN]+[F10]		Początek																																							
[FN]+[F11]		Kalkulator																																							
[FN]+[F12]		Wyszukiwanie																																							
	<p><b>DE</b></p> <p><b>Lieber Nutzer</b></p> <p>Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für die Marke <b>REDRAGON</b> entschieden haben. Um den Schutz Ihrer Rechte und für einen optimalen Kundenservice möchten wir Sie bitten, unsere Garantiebestimmungen zu beachten.</p> <p>1. Innerhalb der Garantiezeit sind Reparaturen infolge von Problemen mit elektrischen Schaltungen gewährleistet. Schäden, die auf Benutzungsfehler zurückzuführen sind, beispielweise Demontage, starke Schläge, Eintauschen in Wasser, Verbindung mit dem falschen Strom- oder Spannungskreis oder Schäden infolge von Naturkatastrophen wie Feuer, Flut oder Erdbeben, sind kein Bestandteil der Garantieleistungen.</p> <p>2. Verbrauchsmaterialien (wie Fußpedale) und Ersatzteile sind kein Bestandteil der Garantieleistungen.</p>	<p><b>Unterstützes Betriebssystem</b> Windows XP/Vista/Win7/Wind8/Win10</p> <p><b>Verbindung der Tastatur mit dem Computer</b></p> <p><b>Verkabelte Verbindung</b></p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>1. Das USB A- an USB Typ C-Kabel aus der Verpackung nehmen und die Tastatur mit dem Computer verbinden.</li> <li>2. Der Computer erkennt und konfiguriert die Tastatur automatisch.</li> <li>3. Nach Abschluss der Konfiguration ist die Tastatur einsatzbereit.</li> <li>4. Nach dem Einschalten der Tastatur startet der Ladvorgang. Das vollständige Aufladen der Tastatur kann circa 5 Stunden dauern.</li> </ol> <p><b>Kabellose Verbindung</b></p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>1. Zum Einschalten den EIN-/AUS-Schalter an der Tastatur auf „ON“ (EIN) schieben.</li> <li>2. Den USB-Empfänger aus der Verpackung nehmen und an einem freien USB-Anschluss am Computer einstecken. Der Computer erkennt und konfiguriert die Tastatur automatisch.</li> <li>3. Nach Abschluss der Konfiguration ist die Tastatur einsatzbereit.</li> <li>4. In einigen Fällen muss die Tastatur ggf. gekoppelt werden. Die Tastatur einschalten und [FN]+[P] drücken. Dann innerhalb von 20 Sekunden den USB-Empfänger in einen freien Anschluss am Computer einstecken. Die Tastatur wird automatisch gekoppelt. Zuvor prüfen, dass die Tastatur ausreichend aufgeladen ist.</li> <li>5. Bei niedrigeren Akku Ladestand blinkt die Hintergrundbeleuchtung. Die Tastatur bitte rechtzeitig aufladen, sonst schaltet sie sich automatisch aus.</li> </ol> <p> <b>Warnung: Ladeeingang: 5V≠1A</b></p>	<p><b>Vorstellung der Funktionen</b></p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>1. Standard USB-A-Stecker für die Verbindung mit dem Computer. Plug-and-Play ohne Treiber- oder Software-Installation.</li> <li>2. Mehrstufige Hintergrundhelligkeit: Um die Helligkeit der Tastatur-Lichteffekte zu erhöhen oder zu verringern, die Tasten [FN]+[1]/[F1] gedrückt halten.</li> <li>3. 18 Hintergrundbeleuchtungseffekte. Wiederholt diese Tastenkombinationen drücken, um den Beleuchtungseffekt zu ändern: [FN]+[Insert]: 1. The Trail of Light (Beleuchtungspfad); 2. Atmung; 3. Normal ein [FN]+[Home]: 1. Ripple Craft; 2. Übergabe ohne Spur; 3. Küste [FN]+[Seite nach oben]: 1. Hurikan; 2. Zusammenfassen; 3. Digitalzeiten [FN]+[Entf]: 1. Mit dem Strom; 2. Fliegende Wolken; 3. Gewundene Pfade [FN]+[Ende]: 1. Blühende Blumen; 2. Schneelender Winterjasmin; 3. Schnelle Aktion [FN]+[Seite nach unten]: 1. Beide Richtungen; 2. Summit; 3. Rasant</li> <li>4. Mit den Tasten [FN]+[WIN] werden die [WIN]- und die rechte Menütafel gesperrt, so dass unabsichtliches Beenden des Spiels unterbunden wird.</li> <li>5. Richtungswechsel Hintergrundbeleuchtung: Mit [FN]+[←] wird die Richtung der Hintergrundbeleuchtung geändert.</li> <li>6. Austauschbare Hintergrundfarben: Mit [FN]+[→] wird die Farbe der Hintergrundbeleuchtung geändert (9 Farbauswahlen).</li> <li>7. Anpassbare Lichtgeschwindigkeit: [FN]+[ ] oder [FN]+[+] drücken, um die Bewegungs geschwindigkeit der Hintergrundbeleuchtung zu erhöhen oder zu verringern.</li> <li>8. Seitenlichtmuster umschalten: [FN]+[PAUSE]</li> <li>9. Anpassbare Seiten-Lichtgeschwindigkeit: [FN]+[Roller] 5 Stufen insgesamt.</li> <li>10. Kopplung der Kabellosen Tastatur: [FN]+[P]</li> <li>11. Zurücksetzen auf die Werkeinstellungen: [FN]+[Drucken].</li> </ol>	<p><b>Funktionskombinationstasten</b></p> <p>Multimedia-Tasten([FN]+[F1]-[F12])</p> <table border="1"> <tbody> <tr> <td>[FN]+[F1]</td> <td></td> <td>Media Player</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[F2]</td> <td></td> <td>Lautstärke verringern</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[F3]</td> <td></td> <td>Lautstärke erhöhen</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[F4]</td> <td></td> <td>Stumm</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[F5]</td> <td></td> <td>Stopp</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[F6]</td> <td></td> <td>Letzter Titel</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[F7]</td> <td></td> <td>Wiedergabe/Pause</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[F8]</td> <td></td> <td>Nächster Titel</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[F9]</td> <td></td> <td>E-Mail</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[F10]</td> <td></td> <td>Start</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[F11]</td> <td></td> <td>Rechner</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[F12]</td> <td></td> <td>Suche</td> </tr> </tbody> </table>	[FN]+[F1]		Media Player	[FN]+[F2]		Lautstärke verringern	[FN]+[F3]		Lautstärke erhöhen	[FN]+[F4]		Stumm	[FN]+[F5]		Stopp	[FN]+[F6]		Letzter Titel	[FN]+[F7]		Wiedergabe/Pause	[FN]+[F8]		Nächster Titel	[FN]+[F9]		E-Mail	[FN]+[F10]		Start	[FN]+[F11]		Rechner	[FN]+[F12]		Suche	<p><b>FAQ</b></p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>1. Wenn die Tastatur nicht reagiert, überprüfen Sie bitte, ob die Tastatur korrekt in den entsprechenden USB-Anschluss im Computer eingesteckt ist oder versuchen Sie, die Tastatur an einem anderen USB-Anschluss des Computers anzuschließen.</li> <li>2. Wenn Sie Flüssigkeit über die Tastatur verschütten, ziehen Sie bitte die Tastatur sofort aus dem Computer, wischen Sie die Flüssigkeit von der Tastatur ab und legen Sie die Tastatur zum Trocknen in die Sonne. Stellen Sie vor dem nächsten Gebrauch sicher, dass die Flüssigkeit in der Tastatur vollständig verdunstet ist.</li> </ol> 
[FN]+[F1]		Media Player																																							
[FN]+[F2]		Lautstärke verringern																																							
[FN]+[F3]		Lautstärke erhöhen																																							
[FN]+[F4]		Stumm																																							
[FN]+[F5]		Stopp																																							
[FN]+[F6]		Letzter Titel																																							
[FN]+[F7]		Wiedergabe/Pause																																							
[FN]+[F8]		Nächster Titel																																							
[FN]+[F9]		E-Mail																																							
[FN]+[F10]		Start																																							
[FN]+[F11]		Rechner																																							
[FN]+[F12]		Suche																																							

<p><b>FR</b></p> <p><b>Cher utilisateur</b></p> <p>Merci d’avoir choisi la marque <b>REDRAGON</b> Pour protéger vos droits et pour un meilleur service client, nous vous demandons porter attention à nos règles de garantie.</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Pendant la période de garantie, sont garanties les réparations pour les défaillances dues à des problèmes dans les circuits électriques. Les dommages causés par des personnes, par exemple par démontage, chocs violents, immersion dans l'eau, branchement sur un courant d'alimentation incorrect, ainsi que ceux causés par des catastrophes naturelles comme le feu, les inondations ou les tremblements de terre, ne sont pas couverts.</li> <li>Le remplacement des consommables (par exemple les patins autocollants) et des pièces de rechange n'est pas compris dans notre garantie.</li> </ol> <p>26</p>	<p><b>Systèmes d'exploitation supports</b> Windows XP/Vista/Win7/Win8/Win10</p> <p><b>Comment connecter le clavier à un ordinateur</b></p> <p><b>Connexion filaire</b></p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Prenez dans l'emballage le câble USB Type A à type USB C, et connectez le clavier à l'ordinateur.</li> <li>L'ordinateur reconnaitra et configurera le clavier automatiquement.</li> <li>Le clavier sera prêt à l'usage dès que la configuration sera terminée.</li> <li>Le chargement commencé dès que le clavier est sous tension. Il mettra environ 5 heures pour se charger à fond.</li> </ol> <p><b>Connexion sans fil</b></p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Déplacez l'interrupteur ON/OFF (marche/arrêt) du clavier vers ON.</li> <li>Prenez dans l'emballage le récepteur nano USB et branchez le sur un port USB disponible de votre ordinateur. L'ordinateur reconnaitra et configurera le clavier automatiquement.</li> <li>Le clavier sera prêt à l'usage dès que la configuration sera terminée.</li> <li>Dans certains cas, vous devrez appuyer le clavier. Allumez le clavier et appuyez sur [Fn]+[F5] puis branchez le récepteur USB sur n'importe quel port USB disponible de votre ordinateur dans les 20 secondes qui suivent. Le clavier se trouvera automatiquement apparié. Avant de le faire, vérifiez que le clavier est suffisamment chargé.</li> <li>Le voyant clignote dès que la batterie faiblit. Dans ce cas, rechargez le clavier au plus vite car il ne tardera pas à éteindre automatiquement.</li> </ol> <p>⚠ <b>Avertissement : Entrée de chargement : 5V === 1A</b></p> <p>27</p>	<p><b>Présentation des fonctions</b></p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Prise USB A standard pour la connexion à l'ordinateur. Prêt à l'usage, sans avoir à installer de pilotes ni de logiciels.</li> <li>Plusieurs niveaux de luminosité du rétroéclairage ; appuyez et maintenez les touches [Fn] + [I] ou [J] pour augmenter ou réduire la luminosité du rétroéclairage du clavier.</li> <li>Ily a 18 effets de rétroéclairage. Appuyez plusieurs fois sur la combinaison de touches pour modifier l'effet lumineux : [Fn]+[Insert] : The trial of Light (Épreuve de la lumière) ; 2. Respiration ; 3. Normalement activé [Fn]+[Orig.] 1. Graduation Grafik ; 2.Pass without Trace (Un seul rétroéclairage à la fois) ; 3. Coastal (Côte)</li> <li>[Fn]+[Page Préc.] : 1. Duragan ; 2. Accumuler ; 3. Digital Times (temps numérique) [Fn]+[Supp] : 1. Go with the steam (Saluez le courant) ; 2. Clouds Fly (Des nuages volent) ; 3. Winding Paths (chemins qui s'enroulent)</li> <li>[Fn]+[Fin] : 1. Flowers blooming (fleurs qui 'ouvrent) ; 2. Snow winter jasmine (jasmin d'hiver dans la neige) ; 3. Swift action (action rapide)</li> <li>[Fn]+[Page suiv.] : 1. Both ways (dans les deux sens) ; 2. Surmount (vaincre) ; 3. Fast and the furious (rapide et furieux)</li> </ol> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Appuyez sur [Fn]+[WIN] pour désactiver ou activer la touche [WIN] et la touche de menu droite, ce qui évite de fausses manoeuvres pendant le jeu.</li> <li>Direction de changement de rétroéclairage modifiable: appuyez sur [Fn]+[←] pour modifier la direction du changement de rétroéclairage.</li> <li>Colours de rétroéclairage modifiable: appuyez sur [Fn]+[→] pour modifier les couleurs du rétroéclairage (9 couleurs sélectionnables).</li> <li>Vitesse d'éclairage réglable: appuyez sur [Fn]+[↑] ou sur [Fn]+[+] pour augmenter ou diminuer la vitesse de déplacement du rétroéclairage.</li> <li>Commute le modèle de l'éclairage latéral [Fn]+[PAUSE]</li> <li>Règles la vitesse de l'éclairage latéral : [Fn]+[Arrêt déf]) total 5 niveaux.</li> <li>Appariement du clavier sans fil: [Fn]+[P]</li> <li>Rétablissement des paramètres par défaut: [Fn]+[Imp. écr].</li> </ol> <p>28</p>	<p><b>Combinaisons de touches pour les fonctions</b></p> <p>Touches multimédia ([Fn] + [F1] à [F12])</p> <table border="1"> <tbody> <tr> <td>[Fn]+[F1]</td> <td></td> <td>Lecteur multimédia</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[Fn]+[F2]</td> <td></td> <td>Volume -</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[Fn]+[F3]</td> <td></td> <td>Volume +</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[Fn]+[F4]</td> <td></td> <td>Silence</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[Fn]+[F5]</td> <td></td> <td>Arrêt</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[Fn]+[F6]</td> <td></td> <td>Piste précédente</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[Fn]+[F7]</td> <td></td> <td>Lecture/Pause</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[Fn]+[F8]</td> <td></td> <td>Piste suivante</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[Fn]+[F9]</td> <td></td> <td>E-mail</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[Fn]+[F10]</td> <td></td> <td>Accueil</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[Fn]+[F11]</td> <td></td> <td>Calculatrice</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[Fn]+[F12]</td> <td></td> <td>Rechercher</td> </tr> </tbody> </table> <p>29</p>	[Fn]+[F1]		Lecteur multimédia	[Fn]+[F2]		Volume -	[Fn]+[F3]		Volume +	[Fn]+[F4]		Silence	[Fn]+[F5]		Arrêt	[Fn]+[F6]		Piste précédente	[Fn]+[F7]		Lecture/Pause	[Fn]+[F8]		Piste suivante	[Fn]+[F9]		E-mail	[Fn]+[F10]		Accueil	[Fn]+[F11]		Calculatrice	[Fn]+[F12]		Rechercher	<p><b>Questions et Réponses</b></p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Si le clavier ne réagit pas, veuillez vérifier si l'interface du clavier est correctement insérée dans le port USB correspondant de l'ordinateur, ou essayez d'insérer l'interface du clavier dans un autre port USB de l'ordinateur.</li> <li>Si vous renversez du liquide par inadvertance sur le clavier, veuillez débrancher le clavier de l'ordinateur immédiatement, essayez le liquide dans le clavier et faites sécher au Soleil, et vous assurer que le liquide dans le clavier a complètement évaporé avant d'en reprendre l'usage.</li> </ol>  <p>30</p>
[Fn]+[F1]		Lecteur multimédia																																						
[Fn]+[F2]		Volume -																																						
[Fn]+[F3]		Volume +																																						
[Fn]+[F4]		Silence																																						
[Fn]+[F5]		Arrêt																																						
[Fn]+[F6]		Piste précédente																																						
[Fn]+[F7]		Lecture/Pause																																						
[Fn]+[F8]		Piste suivante																																						
[Fn]+[F9]		E-mail																																						
[Fn]+[F10]		Accueil																																						
[Fn]+[F11]		Calculatrice																																						
[Fn]+[F12]		Rechercher																																						
<p><b>ES</b></p> <p><b>Estimado usuario</b></p> <p>Gracias por elegir <b>REDRAGON</b> Lite. Para proteger sus derechos y obtener un mejor servicio al cliente, le pedimos que preste atención a las reglas de la garantía.</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Dentro del período de garantía, la reparación está garantizada por fallas debidas a problemas en el circuito eléctrico. Los daños causados por el humano, como desmontaje, impactos fuertes, inmersión en agua, conexión a una corriente o a un voltaje incorrecto y los daños causados por desastres naturales como incendios, inundaciones o terremotos no están incluidos.</li> <li>Las partes consumibles (tal como un bastón) y el reemplazo de repuestos no está incluido en nuestra garantía.</li> </ol> <p>31</p>	<p><b>Soporte técnico</b> Windows XP/Vista/Win7/Win8/Win10</p> <p><b>Cómo conectar el teclado a una computadora</b></p> <p><b>Conexión por cable</b></p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Retire el cable USB A a USB tipo C del paquete y conecte el teclado a la computadora.</li> <li>La computadora reconocerá y configurará el teclado automáticamente.</li> <li>El teclado estará listo para usarse cuando finalice la configuración.</li> <li>Al encender el teclado, comenzará la carga. Es posible que el teclado tarde unas 5 horas en recargarse por completo.</li> </ol> <p><b>Conexión inalámbrica</b></p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Mueva el interruptor de Encendido / Apagado en la parte inferior del teclado a Encendido.</li> <li>Retire el nano receptor USB del paquete y conéctelo a un puerto USB disponible en la computadora. La misma reconocerá y configurará el teclado automáticamente.</li> <li>El teclado estará listo para usarse cuando finalice la configuración.</li> <li>A veces, quizás tenga que sincronizar el teclado. Encienda el teclado y presione [Fn] + [P], conecte el receptor USB a un puerto USB disponible en no más de 20 segundos. El teclado se sincronizará automáticamente. Asegúrese de que el teclado tenga suficiente carga antes de hacerlo.</li> <li>El indicador de deslitón cuando la batería está baja. Recargue el teclado a tiempo o pronto se apagará automáticamente.</li> </ol> <p>⚠ <b>Advertencia: entrada de carga: 5v === 1A</b></p> <p>32</p>	<p><b>Introducción a las funciones</b></p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Enchufe USB A estándar para conexión a la computadora. Plug &amp; play sin controladores o instalación de software.</li> <li>Brillo de la luz de la retroiluminación de varios niveles: mantenga pulsado [Fn] + [I] / [J] para aumentar o disminuir el brillo de la retroiluminación del teclado.</li> <li>Hay 18 efectos de retroiluminación. Pulse las teclas de combinación repetidamente para cambiar el efecto de luz: [Fn] + [Insert] : 1. La prueba de la luz ; 2. Intermitente ; 3. Normalmente encendido ; [Fn] + [Inicio] : 1. Ripple Grafic ; 2. Pasa an djgar rastro ; 3. Coastal ; [Fn] + [Be Fgi] : 1. Huracán ; 2. Acumular ; 3. Tiempos digitales ; [Fn] + [Supr] : 1. Ir con la corriente ; 2. Volar sobre las nubes ; 3. Caminos sinuosos ; [Fn] + [Fn] : 1. Flores que crecen ; 2. Jazmín de invierno con nieve ; 3. Acción rápida ; [Fn] + [Pa. Sig.] : 1. Arboles sensuís ; 2. Superar ; 3. Rapid y furioso ; 4. Presione [Fn] + [WIN] para activar o desactivar [WIN] y la tecla de menú derecha para evitar errores de operación en el juego.</li> <li>Dirección cambiante de la retroiluminación alterable: presione [Fn] + [←] para alterar la dirección cambiante de la retroiluminación.</li> <li>Colores de retroiluminación cambiables: pulse [Fn] + [→] para cambiar los colores de retroiluminación (9 selecciones).</li> <li>Velocidad de iluminación ajustable: pulse [Fn] + [↑] o [Fn] + [+] para disminuir o aumentar la velocidad de movimiento de la retroiluminación.</li> <li>Cambiar el patrón de luz lateral: [Fn] + [PAUSE]</li> <li>Ajustar la velocidad de la luz lateral: [Fn] + [Bloq/Despl.] 5 niveles en total.</li> <li>Sincronización del teclado inalámbrico: [Fn] + [P]</li> <li>Restablecer la configuración predefinida: FN + [IMPRPANT].</li> </ol> <p>33</p>	<p><b>Teclas de combinación de funciones</b></p> <p>Teclas multimedia ([Fn] + [F1] - [F12])</p> <table border="1"> <tbody> <tr> <td>[Fn]+[F1]</td> <td></td> <td>Reproductor multimedia</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[Fn]+[F2]</td> <td></td> <td>Bajar volumen</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[Fn]+[F3]</td> <td></td> <td>Subir el volumen</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[Fn]+[F4]</td> <td></td> <td>Silenciar</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[Fn]+[F5]</td> <td></td> <td>Parar</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[Fn]+[F6]</td> <td></td> <td>Pista anterior</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[Fn]+[F7]</td> <td></td> <td>Reproducir / Pausar</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[Fn]+[F8]</td> <td></td> <td>Pista siguiente</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[Fn]+[F9]</td> <td></td> <td>Correo electrónico</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[Fn]+[F10]</td> <td></td> <td>Inicio</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[Fn]+[F11]</td> <td></td> <td>Calculadora</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[Fn]+[F12]</td> <td></td> <td>Buscar</td> </tr> </tbody> </table> <p>34</p>	[Fn]+[F1]		Reproductor multimedia	[Fn]+[F2]		Bajar volumen	[Fn]+[F3]		Subir el volumen	[Fn]+[F4]		Silenciar	[Fn]+[F5]		Parar	[Fn]+[F6]		Pista anterior	[Fn]+[F7]		Reproducir / Pausar	[Fn]+[F8]		Pista siguiente	[Fn]+[F9]		Correo electrónico	[Fn]+[F10]		Inicio	[Fn]+[F11]		Calculadora	[Fn]+[F12]		Buscar	<p><b>Preguntas y respuestas</b></p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Si el teclado no reacciona, por favor controle que la interfaz esté correctamente insertada en el puerto USB correspondiente de la computadora, o intente insertar la interfaz del teclado en otro puerto USB de la computadora.</li> <li>Si derrama un líquido sobre el teclado por error, por favor extraiga la interfaz del teclado de la computadora inmediatamente, limpie el líquido derramado en el teclado y deje secar el teclado al sol hasta que el líquido se haya evaporado por completo para poder utilizarlo.</li> </ol>  <p>35</p>
[Fn]+[F1]		Reproductor multimedia																																						
[Fn]+[F2]		Bajar volumen																																						
[Fn]+[F3]		Subir el volumen																																						
[Fn]+[F4]		Silenciar																																						
[Fn]+[F5]		Parar																																						
[Fn]+[F6]		Pista anterior																																						
[Fn]+[F7]		Reproducir / Pausar																																						
[Fn]+[F8]		Pista siguiente																																						
[Fn]+[F9]		Correo electrónico																																						
[Fn]+[F10]		Inicio																																						
[Fn]+[F11]		Calculadora																																						
[Fn]+[F12]		Buscar																																						
<p><b>ROMANIA</b></p> <p><b>Stimate utilizator</b></p> <p>Vă mulțumim că ați ales brandul <b>REDRAGON</b> pentru a vă proteje drepturile și pentru serviciul de clienți mai bun, vă rugăm să rețineți regulamentul garanției.</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>În perioada de garanție, se garantează reparările defectăunilor cauzate de problemele la circuitul electric. Daunele cauzate de mâna omului, precum dezambalarea, lovitura puternică, scufundarea în apă, conectarea la o sursă de curent sau tensiune neadecvată și deteriorarea cauzată de dezastru natural, precum incendii, inundații sau cutremure nu sunt incluse.</li> <li>Consumabilele (precum tijă pentru picior) și piesele de schimb nu sunt incluse în garanția noastră.</li> </ol> <p>36</p>	<p><b>Support sistem de operare</b> Windows XP/ Vista/ Win 7/ Win 8/ Win 10</p> <p><b>Conectarea tastaturii la computer</b></p> <p><b>Conectarea USB la fir</b></p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Scotiți cablul USB A la USB tip C din cutie și conectați tastatura la computer.</li> <li>Computerul va recunoaște și va configura mouse-ul automat.</li> <li>Tastatura va fi gata pentru utilizare după finalizarea configurării.</li> <li>Adăsta tastatura pornită, începe încărcarea. Poate dura circa 5 ore ca tastatura să se încarce complet.</li> </ol> <p><b>Conectarea wireless</b></p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Găsiți comutatorul ON/OFF de pe spatele tastaturii la ON.</li> <li>Scotiți receptorul nano USB din cutie și conectați-l la un port USB liber de pe computer. Computerul va recunoaște și va configura tastatura automat.</li> <li>Tastatura va fi gata pentru utilizare după finalizarea configurării.</li> <li>În unele cazuri, este posibil să fie nevoie să asociați tastatura. Porniți tastatura și apăsați [Fn]+[P], conectați receptorul USB la orice port USB liber de pe computer în maximum 20 de secunde. Tastatura va fi asociată automat. Asigurați-vă că tastatura are suficientă energie înainte de a face acest lucru.</li> <li>Indicatorul va clipi când nivelul bateriei este redus. Reîncărcați tastatura la timp sau se va opri automat în curând.</li> </ol> <p>⚠ <b>Avertisment: Intrare de încărcare: 5 v === 1 A</b></p> <p>37</p>	<p><b>Prezentarea funcțiilor</b></p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Conector USB A standard pentru conectarea la computer. Plug and play, fără instalare de drivere sau software.</li> <li>Luminozitate retroiluminare cu niveluri multiple: Apăsați și mențineți apăsat [Fn] + [I] / [J] pentru a crește sau decrease luminozitatea retroiluminării tastaturii.</li> <li>Sunt disponibile 18 efecte de retroiluminare. Apăsați tastele din combinație repetat pentru a modifica efectul de lumină: [Fn] + [Insert] : 1. Călea luminii ; 2. Respirație ; 3. Normal, activat ; [Fn] + [Home] : 1. Grafik onduat ; 2. Trecece fără de urmă ; 3. Coastă ; [Fn] + [Page Up] : 1. Uragan ; 2. Acumulare ; 3. Tempiuri digitale ; [Fn] + [Del.] : 1. Partea de val ; 2. Zbor prinste nori ; 3. CA întortocheate ; [Fn] + [End.] : 1. Flori ce se deschid ; 2. Iasomie ca zăpada ; 3. Acțiune rapidă ; [Fn] + [Page Down] : 1. Ambele sensuri ; 2. Victory ; 3. Rapid și furios ; 4. Apăsați tastele [Fn] + [WIN] pentru a deactiva sau activa tasta [WIN] și tasta de meniu dreapta, pentru a evita funcționarea defectuoasă a jocului.</li> <li>Direcție modificabilă de schimbare a retroiluminării: Apăsați [Fn] + [←] pentru a modifica direcția de schimbare a retroiluminării.</li> <li>Colori retroiluminare care se pot schimba: Apăsați [Fn] + [→] pentru a modifica culoare retroiluminării (9 variante de culoare).</li> <li>Viteză reglabilă a luminii: Apăsați [Fn] + [↑] sau [Fn] + [+] pentru a decrease sau crește viteză de deplacare a retroiluminării.</li> <li>Comutați modelul de iluminare laterală: [Fn]+[PAUSE]</li> <li>Ajustați viteza luminii laterale: [Fn]+[Scrl.] în total 5 niveleuri.</li> <li>Asocieră wireless a tastaturii: [Fn]+[P].</li> <li>Resteați la setarea implicită: FN+ [IMPRPANT].</li> </ol> <p>38</p>	<p><b>Combiinații de taste funcționale</b></p> <p>Taste multimedia ([Fn]+[F1]-[F12])</p> <table border="1"> <tbody> <tr> <td>[Fn]+[F1]</td> <td></td> <td>Player media</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[Fn]+[F2]</td> <td></td> <td>Decreștere volum</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[Fn]+[F3]</td> <td></td> <td>Creștere volum</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[Fn]+[F4]</td> <td></td> <td>Fără sunet</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[Fn]+[F5]</td> <td></td> <td>Oprire</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[Fn]+[F6]</td> <td></td> <td>Piesa anterioară</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[Fn]+[F7]</td> <td></td> <td>Redare/pauză</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[Fn]+[F8]</td> <td></td> <td>Piesa următoare</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[Fn]+[F9]</td> <td></td> <td>E-mail</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[Fn]+[F10]</td> <td></td> <td>Acasă</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[Fn]+[F11]</td> <td></td> <td>Calculator</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[Fn]+[F12]</td> <td></td> <td>Căutare</td> </tr> </tbody> </table> <p>39</p>	[Fn]+[F1]		Player media	[Fn]+[F2]		Decreștere volum	[Fn]+[F3]		Creștere volum	[Fn]+[F4]		Fără sunet	[Fn]+[F5]		Oprire	[Fn]+[F6]		Piesa anterioară	[Fn]+[F7]		Redare/pauză	[Fn]+[F8]		Piesa următoare	[Fn]+[F9]		E-mail	[Fn]+[F10]		Acasă	[Fn]+[F11]		Calculator	[Fn]+[F12]		Căutare	<p><b>Întrebări frecvente</b></p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Dacă tastatura nu răspunde, verificați dacă cablul USB al acesteia este introdus corect în portul USB corespunzător de pe computer, sau încercați un alt port USB de pe computer.</li> <li>Dacă vărsați lichid pe tastatură, scoateți cablul USB al tastaturii din computer imediat. Ștergeți lichidul și puneți tastatură într-un loc cald (de exemplu, sub o lampă) pentru a permite uscarea naturală a tastaturii înainte de a o folosi din nou.</li> </ol>  <p>40</p>
[Fn]+[F1]		Player media																																						
[Fn]+[F2]		Decreștere volum																																						
[Fn]+[F3]		Creștere volum																																						
[Fn]+[F4]		Fără sunet																																						
[Fn]+[F5]		Oprire																																						
[Fn]+[F6]		Piesa anterioară																																						
[Fn]+[F7]		Redare/pauză																																						
[Fn]+[F8]		Piesa următoare																																						
[Fn]+[F9]		E-mail																																						
[Fn]+[F10]		Acasă																																						
[Fn]+[F11]		Calculator																																						
[Fn]+[F12]		Căutare																																						
<p><b>IT</b></p> <p><b>Gentile Utente</b></p> <p>Grazie di avere scelto il brand <b>REDRAGON</b>. Per proteggere i diritti dei nostri clienti e offrire servizio di assistenza migliore, consigliamo di leggere le nostre clausole di garanzia.</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Entro il periodo della garanzia, la riparazione è garantita per danni dovuti a problemi al circuito elettrico. I danni causati da una persona, come ad esempio smontaggio, impatti forti, immersione in acqua, collegamento a una sorgente con corrente o tensione errate, oltre che i danni causati da disastri naturali quali ad esempio incendio, inondazioni o terremoti, non sono compresi.</li> <li>Le parti consumabili (come ad esempio i piedini adesivi) e i pezzi di ricambio non rientrano nella nostra garanzia.</li> </ol> <p>41</p>	<p><b>Sistemi operativi supportati</b> Windows XP/ Vista/ Win 7/ Win 8/ Win 10</p> <p><b>Come collegare la tastiera con un computer</b></p> <p><b>Collegamento con filo</b></p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Estrane il cavo da USB Tipo A a USB Tipo C contenuto nella confezione e collegare la tastiera al computer.</li> <li>Il computer riconoscerà e configurerà la tastiera in modo automatico.</li> <li>La tastiera sarà pronta all'uso al termine della configurazione.</li> <li>Una volta che la tastiera è alimentata inizia il caricamento. Potrebbero essere necessari 5 ore per la ricarica completa della tastiera.</li> </ol> <p><b>Connessione Wireless</b></p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Far scorrere l'interruttore ON/OFF sulla parte inferiore della tastiera fino a portarlo in posizione ON.</li> <li>Estrane il ricevitore USB nano contenuto nella confezione e collegarlo a una porta USB disponibile sul computer. Il computer riconoscerà e configurerà la tastiera automaticamente.</li> <li>La tastiera sarà pronta all'uso al termine della configurazione.</li> <li>In alcuni casi, è necessario procedere all'associazione della tastiera. Attivare la tastiera e premere [Fn]+[P], collegare il ricevitore USB a qualsiasi porta USB disponibile sul computer entro 20 secondi. La tastiera si assocerà automaticamente. Verificare che la tastiera abbia alimentazione a sufficienza prima di procedere in questo senso.</li> <li>La spia lampeggia quando la batteria è scarica. Si prega di ricaricare la tastiera entro i tempi oppure si spegnerà automaticamente in modo automatico.</li> </ol> <p>⚠ <b>Avvertenza: ingresso di caricamento: 5V===1A</b></p> <p>42</p>	<p><b>Panoramica del funzionamento</b></p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Prisa standard USB Tipo A per il collegamento con il computer. Collegare e usare senza bisogno di installare driver o software.</li> <li>Luminoșiță de retro-illuminazione multi-nivel: apăsați și țineti apăsat [Fn] + [I] / [J] pentru a crește sau micșora luminoșițta de retroiluminare a tastaturii.</li> <li>Ci sono 18 effetti di retroilluminazione. Premere ripetutamente i tasti di combinazione per modificare l'effetto luminoso: [Fn] + [Insert] : 1. La prova della luce ; 2. Respiro-intermittenza ; 3. Di nomi acceso ; [Fn] + [Home] : 1. Grafik inespursatura ; 2. Passaggio senza traccia ; 3. Costiero ; [Fn] + [Pagina Su] : 1. Uragano ; 2. Accumulata ; 3. Orari digitali ; [Fn] + [Del.] : 1. Val con il furio ; 2. Le navole velano ; 3. Percorsi tortuosi ; [Fn] + [Fine] : 1. Fiori che sboccano ; 2. Gelomino invernale della neve ; 3. Azione rapida ; [Fn] + [Pagina Giu] : 1. In entrambe le direzioni ; 2. Superar ; 3. Fast and the furious ; 4. Premere [Fn] + [WIN] per Disattivare o attivare [WIN] e il tasto menu destro per creste viteza de deplacare a retroiluminării.</li> <li>Comutați modelul de iluminare laterală: [Fn]+[PAUSE]</li> <li>Direcție de cambio retroiluminazione modifiabbile: Premere [Fn] + [←] per intervenire sulla modifica della direzione della retroilluminazione.</li> <li>Colori retro-illuminazione modifiabbili: Premere [Fn] + [→] per modificare i colori della retroilluminazione(9 selezioni color).</li> <li>Velocità di illuminazione regolabile: Premere [Fn] + [↑] oppure [Fn] + [+] per ridurre o aumentare la velocità di movimento della retroilluminazione.</li> <li>Cambio sequenza luminosa laterale: [Fn]+[PAUSE]</li> <li>Regolare la velocità dell'illuminazione laterale: [Fn]+[Scr.] totale 5 livelli.</li> <li>Associazione della tastiera: [Fn]+[P].</li> <li>Ripristino dell'impostazione predefinita: FN+ [IMPRNTC].</li> </ol> <p>43</p>	<p><b>Tasti e combinazioni delle funzioni</b></p> <p>Tasti multimedia ([Fn]+[F1]-[F12])</p> <table border="1"> <tbody> <tr> <td>[Fn]+[F1]</td> <td></td> <td>Letture multimediale</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[Fn]+[F2]</td> <td></td> <td>Volume Giu</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[Fn]+[F3]</td> <td></td> <td>Volume Su</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[Fn]+[F4]</td> <td></td> <td>Disattiva audio</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[Fn]+[F5]</td> <td></td> <td>stop</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[Fn]+[F6]</td> <td></td> <td>Taccia precedente</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[Fn]+[F7]</td> <td></td> <td>Play/ Pausa</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[Fn]+[F8]</td> <td></td> <td>Traccia successiva</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[Fn]+[F9]</td> <td></td> <td>E-mail</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[Fn]+[F10]</td> <td></td> <td>Home</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[Fn]+[F11]</td> <td></td> <td>Calcolatrice</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[Fn]+[F12]</td> <td></td> <td>Ricerca</td> </tr> </tbody> </table> <p>44</p>	[Fn]+[F1]		Letture multimediale	[Fn]+[F2]		Volume Giu	[Fn]+[F3]		Volume Su	[Fn]+[F4]		Disattiva audio	[Fn]+[F5]		stop	[Fn]+[F6]		Taccia precedente	[Fn]+[F7]		Play/ Pausa	[Fn]+[F8]		Traccia successiva	[Fn]+[F9]		E-mail	[Fn]+[F10]		Home	[Fn]+[F11]		Calcolatrice	[Fn]+[F12]		Ricerca	<p><b>Domande Più Frequenti – FAQ</b></p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Se la tastiera non risponde, controllare che il cavo USB della tastiera sia stato inserito correttamente nella porta USB corrispondente del computer, oppure provare un'altra porta USB sul computer.</li> <li>Se viene versato liquido sulla tastiera, togliere subito il cavo USB della tastiera dal computer. Pulire il liquido in eccesso e mettere la tastiera in un luogo caldo (ad esempio sotto a una lampada) per lasciare che la tastiera si asciughi in modo naturale prima di servirsene nuovamente.</li> </ol>  <p>45</p>
[Fn]+[F1]		Letture multimediale																																						
[Fn]+[F2]		Volume Giu																																						
[Fn]+[F3]		Volume Su																																						
[Fn]+[F4]		Disattiva audio																																						
[Fn]+[F5]		stop																																						
[Fn]+[F6]		Taccia precedente																																						
[Fn]+[F7]		Play/ Pausa																																						
[Fn]+[F8]		Traccia successiva																																						
[Fn]+[F9]		E-mail																																						
[Fn]+[F10]		Home																																						
[Fn]+[F11]		Calcolatrice																																						
[Fn]+[F12]		Ricerca																																						
 <p>Mechanical Gaming Keyboard Operating Instructions</p> <p>46</p>	<p><b>KR</b></p> <p><b>제품 보증서</b></p> <p>본 제품의 품질 보증기간은 구입일로부터 삼성타모로 구입일자를 정확히 숙지하시길 바랍니다. 제품 보증은 소비자 피해 발생 시점에 존립됩니다.</p> <p>1. <b>제품 보증기간</b> · <b>REDRAGON</b> 공식 수입원의 권한에서 저속업, 유통하는 제품에 관하여 보증합니다. · 보증기간은 구입일로부터 1년이며, 구입일자가 확인이 되지 않을 경우 제품에 표기된 제조년월일로부터 보증기간을 적용합니다.</p> <p>2. <b>무상 A/S 기준</b> 구입일로부터 1년 이내에 제품의 기능상의 문제가 발생한 경우 또는 정상적으로 사용하던 도중 성능상의 문제가 발생한 경우에 무상 A/S를 받으실 수 있습니다.</p> <p>47</p>	<p><b>시스템 요구사항</b> Windows XP/Vista/Win7/Win8/Win10</p> <p><b>키보드를 컴퓨터에 연결하는 방법</b></p> <p><b>유선 연결</b></p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>케이블에서 USB A to USB B 타입 케이블을 꺼내서 키보드를 사용자 컴퓨터에 연결합니다.</li> <li>사용자 컴퓨터가 자동으로 키보드를 인식하고 구성합니다.</li> <li>구성이 완료되면 키보드를 사용할 준비가 된 것입니다.</li> <li>구성이 완료되면 키보드를 사용할 준비가 된 것입니다.</li> </ol> <p><b>무선 연결</b></p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>키보드 허단의 ON/OFF 스위치를 ON으로 밀어 인식합니다.</li> <li>나노 USB 수신기를 꺼내서 사용자 컴퓨터의 자유 가능한 USB 포트에 꽂습니다. 사용자 컴퓨터가 자동으로 키보드를 인식하고 구성합니다.</li> <li>구성이 완료되면 키보드를 사용할 준비가 된 것입니다.</li> <li>일부 경우에, 키보드를 페어링해야 할 수도 있습니다. 키보드를 켜고 [Fn]+[P]를 누르면 나노 USB 수신기를 사용자 컴퓨터의 자유 가능한 USB 포트에 20초 내로 꽂습니다. 해당 키보드가 자동으로 페어링됩니다. 페어링을 하기 전에 키보드 현력이 충분한지 확인합니다.</li> <li>배터리가 거의 없을 때는 표시등이 깜빡여집니다. 재 대역 키보드를 충전하지 않으면 자동으로 전원이 꺼지게 됩니다.</li> </ol> <p>⚠ <b>경고: 충전 입력: 5v===1A</b></p> <p>48</p>	<p><b>기능 소개</b></p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>사용자 컴퓨터의 연결하기 위한 표준 USB A 플러그. 드라이버나 소프트웨어 설치 없이도 바로 플러그연결이 가능.</li> <li>멀티-색별 백라이트 발광: [Fn] + [I] / [J]를 누른 채로 유지하여 키보드의 백라이트 발광을 켜거나 끄습니다.</li> <li>키보드 백라이트 조정: 다음과 같은 조합 키를 반복적으로 눌러서 조정 효과를 변경합니다. [Fn] + [Insert] : 1. The trial of light ; 2. Breathing ; 3. Normally on ; [Fn] + [Home] : 1. Ripple Grafic ; 2. Pass without Trace ; 3. Coastal ; [Fn] + [Page Up] : 1. Uragano ; 2. Accumulata ; 3. Digital Times ; [Fn] + [Del.] : 1. Val con il furio ; 2. Le navole velano ; 3. Percorsi tortuosi ; [Fn] + [End.] : 1. Fiori che sboccano ; 2. Gelomino invernale della neve ; 3. Azione rapida ; [Fn] + [Page Down] : 1. Both ways ; 2. Surmount ; 3. Fast and the furious ; 4. [Fn] + [WIN] 눌러 게임 상의 조작 실수를 피할 수 있도록 [WIN] 및 올바른 메뉴 키를 사용 가능 또는 사용자기로 바꿉니다.</li> <li>키보드 전원을 켜거나 끄는 방법: [Fn] + [→]를 눌러 백라이트 변경 방향을 바꿉니다.</li> <li>변경 가능한 백라이트 색상: [Fn] + [←]를 눌러 백라이트 색상 [Fn] + [F]를 눌러 색상 선택 기능을 변경합니다.</li> <li>조정 가능한 조명 속도: [Fn] + [↑] or [Fn] + [+]를 눌러 백라이트 이동 속도를 높이거나 낮춥니다.</li> <li>조명 조명 패턴을 전환합니다: [Fn] + [PAUSE]</li> <li>조정 가능한 조명 속도: [Fn]+[Scrl.] 총 5단계.</li> <li>무선 키보드 페어링: [Fn]+[P].</li> <li>기본 설정으로 재설정: FN+ [IMPRTC].</li> </ol> <p>49</p>	<p><b>가능 조합 키</b></p> <p>멀티미디어 키([Fn]+[F1]-[F12])</p> <table border="1"> <tbody> <tr> <td>[Fn]+[F1]</td> <td></td> <td>미디어 플레이어</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[Fn]+[F2]</td> <td></td> <td>음량 낮춤</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[Fn]+[F3]</td> <td></td> <td>음량 높임</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[Fn]+[F4]</td> <td></td> <td>음소거</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[Fn]+[F5]</td> <td></td> <td>정지</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[Fn]+[F6]</td> <td></td> <td>이전 트랙</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[Fn]+[F7]</td> <td></td> <td>재생/일시정지</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[Fn]+[F8]</td> <td></td> <td>다음 트랙</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[Fn]+[F9]</td> <td></td> <td>이메일</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[Fn]+[F10]</td> <td></td> <td>홈</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[Fn]+[F11]</td> <td></td> <td>계산기</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[Fn]+[F12]</td> <td></td> <td>검색</td> </tr> </tbody> </table> <p>50</p> 	[Fn]+[F1]		미디어 플레이어	[Fn]+[F2]		음량 낮춤	[Fn]+[F3]		음량 높임	[Fn]+[F4]		음소거	[Fn]+[F5]		정지	[Fn]+[F6]		이전 트랙	[Fn]+[F7]		재생/일시정지	[Fn]+[F8]		다음 트랙	[Fn]+[F9]		이메일	[Fn]+[F10]		홈	[Fn]+[F11]		계산기	[Fn]+[F12]		검색
[Fn]+[F1]		미디어 플레이어																																						
[Fn]+[F2]		음량 낮춤																																						
[Fn]+[F3]		음량 높임																																						
[Fn]+[F4]		음소거																																						
[Fn]+[F5]		정지																																						
[Fn]+[F6]		이전 트랙																																						
[Fn]+[F7]		재생/일시정지																																						
[Fn]+[F8]		다음 트랙																																						
[Fn]+[F9]		이메일																																						
[Fn]+[F10]		홈																																						
[Fn]+[F11]		계산기																																						
[Fn]+[F12]		검색																																						